
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 

Date: May7 25, 2001 
Board Meeting Date: June $2001 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROlM: Neil R. Cullen, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT: Reconstruction of Manzanita Avenue and Portions of Oakley Avenue and Camino A 
Los Cerros - West Menlo Park Area (Project No. R33S03, R4Y03-F36[324A]) 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolutron awardmg and authorrzmg execution of a contract for 
the Reconstruction of Manzamta t\venue and Portions of Oakley Avenue 
and Cammo A Los Cerros in the West Menlo Park Area. 

Previous Board Action 

Adopted Resolutron No 64404 on Apnl24, 200 1, adoptmg Plans and Speciticatrons, 
determmmg prevarhng wage scales and callmg for sealed proposals for the above- 
mentroned proJect. 

Discussion 

On Tuesday, May 22,2001, bids were accepted for this proJect and subsequently referred 
to this office for checking and recommendatron The bids have been checked and the bid 
Of: 

Zn terstate Grading & Paving, Inc. 
128 South Maple Avenue 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

at $547,240 00 was the lowest bid received 

The Engineer’s estimate was $545,000. A summary of the bids received is as follows: 

1. Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. 
2 O’Grady Paving, Inc. 
3. J J.R. Construction, Inc. 
4. C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc. 
5. Granite Construction Company 

$547,240.00 
$ 615,445.OO 
$ 682,434.75 
$ 683,318.75 
$716,233 50 



I-lonorablc Board of Super-vrsors 
Subject: Reconstruction of ~lanzanitn Avenue and Portions of Oakley A\ enue and 

Camino A Los Cerros - \Vest Menlo Park Area 
(Project No. R33S03, R4Y03-F36 [323Aj) 

May 25,200l 
Board Rleetiug Date: June 5,200O 

Page 2 

The low bid IS $2,240 over the Engineer’s estimate However, we believe the brd 1s reasonable 
and are therefore recommending that a contract be awarded to Interstate Grading & Paving, Tnc 

We have reviewed the contract documents and have determmed that the Affirmatrve Action 
program submitted by Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. IS m accordance with the current 
Affir-matrve Actron Gmdelmes 

Fiscal Impact 

The total estimated cost for constructron and contmgencres 1s $602,000, which mcludes a ten 
percent (10%) contmgency as the work is bid on a unit price basis (1.e , per ton for asphalt 
concrete placed, square yard of pavement fabric, etc ). The contingency 1s used to pay the 
Contractor for any additronal matenal placed as the actual tonnage used depends on the unit 
weight of the asphalt and the tolerances for the actual thickness of the pavement placed. 

The project is proposed to be financed with Road Funds and an appropnatron for this project was 
approved m the 2000-01 Road Fund Budget There is no mrpact to the General Fund. 

A form of Resolutron has been approved by County Counsel 

L-” 
Neil R. Cullen 
Director of Pubhc Works 

NRC:BCL*BEK:JAL.WN.sdd 
F \USERS\ADMIN\ESD\~ESTMP\BOARDSUPVOOI\award1 DOC 
F \USERS\DESIGN\SDSK\PROJ\E4543000\DOC\Oak\award 1 DOC 

File No.: F-36(324A) 

cc: Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. 
128 South Maple Avenue 
South San Francrsco, CA 94080 

Milt Mares, County Counsel 



NRC BCL BEK TAL WN sdd -June 5,200l 
F \USERSADZlIh ESD \I CSTMI’\BO4RDSLP 2001 a\\a dl DOC 
F USERS DESIGY SDSK I’ROI E454300U DOC\Oak\a\\a dl DOC 

File No.: F-36(324A) 

Resolution No. 

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo, State of California 

***x9-*+* 

Resolution Awarding and Authorizing Execution 
of a Contract for the Reconstruction of Manzanita Avenue and Portions of Oakley Avenue 

and Camino A Los Cerros in the West Menlo Park Area 
(Project No. R33S03, R4Y03-F36[324A]) 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervrsors did, on Apnl24, 2001, adopt Resolution 

No 64404, which Resolutron adopted the Plans and approved the Specificatrons, determmed the 

prevathng wage scales and called for sealed proposals for the Reconstructron of Manzanita 

Avenue and Portions of Oakley Avenue and Camino A Los Cerros m the West Menlo Park Area; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Clerk of this Board of Supervisors did, m pubhc on May 22,2001, open 

and examine all sealed proposals that were received m the specrfied time for the doing of the 

work referred to m sard Resolution No. 64404, and 

-l- 



WHEREAS, tins Board of Supervisors has caused an analysis of said sealed proposals to 

be made by the Director of Pubhc Works of the County of San Mateo, and has; m open session, 

ftllly reviewed and consldered said sealed proposals and the analysis thereof, and 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was submitted by Interstate Grading & Paving, 

Inc , m the amount of Five Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Forty and OO/lOO 

Dollars ($547,240.00) based on an estimate of the amount of work to be done 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows 

1. That it is to the best interest of the County of San Mateo to award the 

contract for the Reconstruction of Manzanita Avenue and Portions of Oakley Avenue and 

Cammo A Los Cerros in the West Menlo Park Area to: 

Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. 
128 South Maple Avenue 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

2. That the County of San Mateo shall enter mto a wntten contract with 

Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. for the domg of said work as required by the PIans and 

Specifications therefore adopted and approved by this Board of Supervisors, as herembefore 

mentioned, said Plans and Specifications being on file m the office of the Director of Public 

Works of the County of San Mateo. 

3. That the Presrdent of thts Board of Supervisors shall be, and is hereby, 

authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, to enter mto said written 

contract with Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. for doing of said work, as herembefore 

mentioned and to receive and approve the Faithful Performance Surety Bond and the Labor and 

Material Surety Bond required to be posted by the said Contractor with the County of San Mateo 

in connection therewith. - 

-2- 



4. That all pa>‘ments to the Contractor be m accordance wth the Plans, 

Specrficatrons, and other contract documents, based on the Duector of Pubhc Works wrrtten 

estnnates of work actually done 

5. That, Paragraph 4 above notwtthstandmg, aggregate payments to 

Contractor shall not exceed the sum of Six Hundred Two Thousaud and OO/lOO Dollars 

($602,000.00) wthout this Board s pnor approval 

6. That the Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors, County of San Mateo, IS 

hereby authorized and directed to attest the signature of the President of this Board of 

Supervrsors to said wrrtten contract 

*****+x-k 

-3- 


